

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3763

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.04.2025


EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION


3763. DR. PARMAR JASHVANTSINH SALAMSINH:


 Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:


(a) the number of employees and establishments registered with Employee's State Insurance Corporation (ESIC), State-wise;

(b) whether the number of insured persons has increased in the last five years; and

(c) the number of empanelled hospitals under ESIC, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): The number of employees and establishments registered with Employees’ State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) as on 31.3.2024, State wise are at Annexure I.


(b): Yes, the number of insured persons has increased in the last five years.

(c): The number of empaneled hospitals under ESIC, State-wise is placed at Annexure-II.

**                                                 *****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3763 FOR 03.04.2025 BY DR. PARMAR

JASHVANTSINH SALAMSINH REGARDING EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE

CORPORATION.


The number of employees and establishments registered with ESIC as on 31.3.2024, State wise are as under:


S.No. State
Employees as

on 31.3.2024

Total Establishment as

on 31.3.2024

1 Andhra Pradesh 1206770 69382

2

Assam & Meghalaya &

Nagaland & Tripura & Manipur

& Mizoram & Arunachal

Pradesh

338430 32970

3 Bihar 418110 51024

4 Chandigarh 124700 5876

5 Chhattisgarh 525460 33066

6 Delhi 1183600 147905

7 Goa 174170 11005

8 Gujarat 1626330 109502

9 Haryana 2245050 134010

10 Himachal Pradesh 345100 16143

11 Jammu & Kashmir 126580 13207

12 Jharkhand 487560 35007

13 Karnataka 2885480 187399

14 Kerala 905640 79648

15 Madhya Pradesh 1081050 73041

16 Maharashtra 3985710 326752

17 Odisha 912020 52541

18 Puducherry & Mahe 101180 6014

19 Punjab 1172520 58940

20 Rajasthan 1388430 105571

21 Sikkim 25970 1040

22
Tamil Nadu & Andaman &

Nicobar Islands 3656190 202280

23 Telangana 1553610 120390

24 Uttar Pradesh 2513390 192450

25 Uttarakhand 583850 27258

26 West Bengal 1920220 131387

  All India 31487120 2223808

Source: ESI Corporation


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3763 FOR 03.04.2025 BY DR. PARMAR

JASHVANTSINH SALAMSINH REGARDING EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE

CORPORATION.

The details of 2393 hospitals empaneled by ESIC are as under:


Sl. No. State Total Tie-up hospital

1. Andhra Pradesh 103

2.  Assam 59

3.  Bihar 51

4. Chhattisgarh 57

5.  Delhi NCR 77

6.  Goa 5

7.  Gujarat 83

8.  Haryana 131

9. Himachal Pradesh 84

10. Jammu & Kashmir 14

11.  Jharkhand 26

12.  Karnataka 276

13.  Kerala 99

14. Madhya Pradesh 113

15.  Maharashtra 387

16.  Meghalaya 1

17.  Mizoram 4

18.  Nagaland 1

19.  Odisha 28

20.  Punjab 93

21.  Puducherry 13

22.  Rajasthan 127

23.  Tamilnadu 197

24.  Telangana 50

25.  Tripura 4

26.  Uttar Pradesh 126

27.  Uttrakhand 68

28.  West Bengal 116

Total 2393

   Source: ESI Corporation

*****

